

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPU CREDIT CORPORATION AND SYNOVUS BANK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WANDA GREENWOOD *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1500

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ssrinivasan@omm.com  
ANTON METLITSKY  
JOANNA NAIRN\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted in Massachusetts only*

SUSAN L. GERMAISE  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
1800 CENTURY PARK EAST  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067  
(310) 315-8200

DAVID L. HARTSELL  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
77 WEST WACKER DR.  
CHICAGO, IL 60601  
(312) 849-8100

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. The Petition Presents a Question of National Importance Over Which the Courts of Appeals are Divided .....	2
B. The Petition Presents a Highly Suitable Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	5
C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding That CROA Claims Are Not Subject to Arbitration.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Ascend One Corp.</i> , No. CCB-06-CV-3371, 2007 WL 1774495 (D. Md. June 15, 2007).....	4
<i>Alexander v. U.S. Credit Mgmt.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	4
<i>Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7694, 2002 WL 1941546 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2002).....	4
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)) .....	9
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Picard v. Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Rex v. CSA-Credit Solutions of Am., Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 788 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	3
<i>Schreiner v. Credit Advisors, Inc.</i> , No. 8:07CV78, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74014 (D. Neb. Oct. 2, 2007) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1986).....	8
<i>Vegter v. Forecast Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-279, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85653 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2007).....	4
<i>Vertucci v. Orvis</i> , No. 3:05 CV 1307, 2006 WL 1688078 (D. Conn. May 30, 2006).....	4

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 26.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 5.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1679c.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1679f.....	9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1679g.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	10
